

State Vs. Dilbagh Singh

Present: Sh. Harjit Singh Advocate, counsel for the accused/
applicant
Sh. Anshuman Syal, Additional PP for the State

Heard on application for bail under Section 439 of Cr.PC
(483 of BNSS) moved on behalf of the accused/ applicant, namely
Dilbagh Singh @ Bagga son of Satnam Singh, in the case bearing FIR
No. 16 dated 06.03.2009, under Section 212 and 216 of IPC and
Section 25 of Arms Act, PS Badhni Kalan, District Moga.

2. Record of the main case perused.

3. It transpires that accused/ applicant, namely Dilbagh Singh
@ Bagga son of Satnam Singh went absent without intimation from the
proceedings of the Court on 19.12.2022, as a result of which, his bail
bonds and surety bonds were forfeited to the State and his non-bailable
warrants of arrest were issued and thereafter, when his presence could
not be procured by adopting all the possible modes, he was declared as
Proclaimed Person vide order dated 04.03.2023 and he was arrested in
the present case on 26.05.2024 and since then he has been in custody in
this case.

4. As the accused/ applicant, named above, has been in
custody since 26.05.20024 and by this time, he must have learnt a
lesson for absenting from the proceedings of the case. The matter is at
the stage of evidence of the prosecution. The conclusion of trial will
take time and no useful purpose would be served by detaining the
accused/ applicant in custody for an unlimited period. Hence, without
commenting on the merit of the case, the accused/ applicant, namely
Dilbagh Singh @ Bagga is admitted to bail subject to his furnishing

bail bond and surety bond to the satisfaction of learned Illaqa/ Duty Magistrate. Bail application stands allowed accordingly.

5. A copy of this order be sent to the accused/ applicant by e-mail through the Superintendent of the Jail concerned.

6. Trial Court record be returned along with copy of this order and the papers of this bail application be consigned to the Record Room.

Pronounced in open court
Dated 13.08.2024

Sanjeev Kumar, Stenographer

(Sanjeev Kundi)
Additional Sessions Judge, Moga.
UID No. PB-0246